           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -1- Ver1.01  2020-07
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -2- Ver1.01  2020-07
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -3- Ver1.01  2020-07
Static Electrical Characteristics (2)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Collector-to-Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE = 0V, IC = 250µA 1200 - - V
Collector-to-Emitter Leakage Current ICES
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V - - 10 µA
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V,
TJ =150°C
- - 5 mA
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V,
TJ =175°C
- - 20 mA
Gate-to-Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = ±20V - - 100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VCE = VGE , IC = 1.5mA 5.5 6.5 7.5
V
Collector-to-Emitter Saturation Voltage
VCE(sat)
VGE = 15V, IC = 40A - 1.75 2.1
VGE = 15V, IC = 40A,
TJ =150°C
- 2.3 -
VGE = 15V, IC = 40A,
TJ =175°C
- 2.45 -
Diode Forward Voltage VF
VGE = 0V, IF = 40A - 2.15 2.6
VGE = 0V, IF = 40A
TJ =150°C
- 2.35 -
VGE = 0V, IF = 40A
TJ =175°C
- 2.25 -
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance RθJA - - 40
°C/W Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, IGBT
RθJC
- - 0.5
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, Diode - - 0.6
Dynamic Electrical Characteristics (2)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Total Gate Charge Qg
VCC = 600V,
VGE = 15V,
IC = 40A
- 148 - nC
Input Capacitance Ciss
VCE= 25V,
VGE = 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 3460 -
pF Output Capacitance Coss - 154 -
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss - 41 -
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -4- Ver1.01  2020-07
Switching Characteristics, Inductive Load (2), (3)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Turn-on Delay time td(ON)
VCC = 600V,
VGE = 0/15V,
RG = 10Ω,
IC = 40A,
Lload = 0.82mH,
Energy losses include
“tail” and diode
reverse recovery.
- 45 -
ns
Rise Time  tr - 58 -
Turn-off Delay time
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -5- Ver1.01  2020-07
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -6- Ver1.01  2020-07
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -7- Ver1.01  2020-07
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -8- Ver1.01  2020-07
Fig. 13 Typical turn on behavior   Fig. 14 Typical turn off behavior
      (VGE = 0/15V, RG = 10Ω, TJ = 175oC)        (VGE = 0/15V, RG = 10Ω, TJ = 175oC)
Fig. 15 Typical short circuit withstand time   Fig. 16 Typical short circuit collector current
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -9- Ver1.01  2020-07
Package Drawing
TO-247
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -10- Ver1.01  2020-07
 2
0
           JHH40N120FA2
©2020 JSAB Technologies Limited         -11- Ver1.01  2020-07